## RECORDATION FOR PATENTS

11-20-1998

100904158

Γ OF COMMERCE rademark Office

UMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	se record the attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):     Jeffrey Sparr, Stephen Lane, Dan McGrail, Justin Sirotin and Aidan Petrie  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [x] Yes [] No  3. Nature of conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other  Execution Date: October 14, 1998	2. Name and address of r Name: HoopMaster Internal Address: Street Address: 20 Eli Milford, MA 0175	Indexeby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service a first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington D.C. 20231, on 1113/98
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new applicat  A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/047,974	tion, the execution date o	f the application is
Additional numbers a	ttached? [ ] Yes [x] No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Edward R. Gates Address: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. Federal Reserve Plaza 600 Atlantic Avenue Boston, MA 02210	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3  [x] Enclosed  [] Authorized to be [x]The Commissioner is	to: Deposit Account No. 23/2825
20/1998 DNGUYEN 00000069 09047974	<del> </del>	
	E THIS SPACE	YDE
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcepy of the original document.  Edward R. Gates		ovember 13, 1998
Name of Person Signing Signat		Date
ivame of Person Signing Signar	uie	Date
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and	document: [4]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks,

Washington, D.C. 20231

S1358/7000 (ERG)

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned Jeffrey Sparr, 555 S. Main Street, #307, Providence, RI, Stephen Lane, 5 Middle Street, Jamestown, RI 02835, Dan McGrail, P.O. Box 771, 15 Tanyard Lane, Chepachet, RI 02814, Justin Sirotin, 23 Exeter Street, Providence, RI, 02906, and Aidan Petrie, 77 Parade Street, Providence, RI 02909, hereby

Sell, assign and transfer to HoopMaster, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 20 Elm Street, Milford, MA 01757, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 1998 under Serial No. 09/047,974 and entitled BASKETBALL RETRIEVAL DEVICE, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

We agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee.

We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

We covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Date	JEFFREY SPARR

209441.1

PATENT REEL: 9587 FRAME<del>: 0819</del>

2 STATE OF Chale Island: COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_ Subscribed and sworn to before me this Aday of October. Notary Public SEAL My Commission Expires 4/16/6; STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ : COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ : Subscribed and sworn to before me this Hay of October Notary Public SEAL My Commission Expires 4/16/6/ STATE OF Rhate 1st A : COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_: Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of October .... SEAL 209441.1

> PATENT REEL: 9587 FRAME: 0820

	3	
	My Commission Expires 4/10/01	
Date  STATE OF:  COUNTY OF:	Just Shiot JUSTIN SIROTIN	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this Hiday of Original .		
SEAL	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires 4//16/61	
Date	AIDAN PETRIE	
STATE OF: COUNTY OF:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this Aday of October.		
SEAL	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires 4/116/07	

209441.1

**RECORDED: 11/13/1998** 

PATENT PAGE 25 \*\*
REEL: 9587 FRAME: 0821